

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re the Marriage of

TODD E. SCHNEIDERMAN
Appellant

and

JULIE T. ROGERS
Respondent

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
3814 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPEAL. 19

 A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

 B. SCHNEIDERMAN OBJECTS FOR THE FIRST TIME THAT ROGERS’ FAILED TO SEEK RELIEF WITHIN A “REASONABLE TIME,” AN ARGUMENT WHICH, IN ANY CASE, FAILS..... 25

 C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD SCHNEIDERMAN TO HIS DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS..... 31

 1) SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SHOWS SCHNEIDERMAN WITHHELD EVIDENCE.. 31

 2) THESE VIOLATIONS PREJUDICED ROGERS..... 37

 D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY VACATED THE PROPERTY DISTRIBUTION AND MAINTENANCE AWARD BASED ON THE MISREPRESENTATIONS AND MISCONDUCT..... 38

 E. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ACCEPTING EVIDENCE “CREATED” AFTER TRIAL. 43

 F. SCHNEIDERMAN BEARS RESPONSIBILITY JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY FOR THE TRUST ACCOUNT. 47

 G. THE COURT PROPERLY AWARDED FEES TO ROGERS..... 49

 H. THE WIFE SHOULD RECEIVE HER FEES ON APPEAL. 50

V. CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008)	49
<i>Burrill v. Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 873, 56 P.3d 993, 998 (2002)	50
<i>Dalton v. State</i> , 130 Wn. App. 653, 124 P.3d 305 (2005)	20
<i>Demopolis v. People's National Bank</i> , 59 Wn. App. 105, 796 P.2d 426 (1990)	48
<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> , 166 Wn. App. 905, 271 P.3d 959 (2012)	48
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)	42
<i>Griffith v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 165 Wn. App. 663, 266 P.3d 932 (2011)	23
<i>Housing Authority of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001)	50
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Ferguson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 916, 246 P.3d 1236 (2011)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999)	41
<i>In re Marriage of Langham and Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989)	26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Maddix</i> , 41 Wn. App. 248, 703 P.2d 1062 (1985)	27, 28, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Mahalingam</i> , 21 Wn. App. 228, 584 P.2d 971 (1978)	50
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)	

.....	20, 21, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 68 Wn. App. 922, 846 P.2d 1387 (1993)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wn. App. 494, 963 P.2d 947 (1998)	27
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003)..	21, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013)	19, 25
<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999)	25, 26
<i>Peters v. Skalman</i> , 27 Wn. App. 247, 617 P.2d 448 (1980);	42
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004)..	31
<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wn. App. 652, 590 P.2d 1301 (1979)	50
<i>Suburban Janitorial Servs. v. Clarke Am.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 302, 863 P.2d 1377 (1993).....	42
<i>Willowbrook Farms v. Dep't. of Ecology</i> , 116 Wn. App. 392, 66 P.3d 664 (2003).....	23
<i>Wold v. Wold</i> , 7 Wn. App, 872, 503 P.2d 118 (1972).	46

Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities

CR 37(g).....	43
CR 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 18.1(a)	49
RAP 2.5	25
RCW 26.19.071	40

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Alexander v. Robertson, 882 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 48

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504, 84 L.Ed.2d 518, 529 (1985)..... 22

Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. v. Barrett, 246 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1957) 21

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524, 125 S.Ct. 2641, 162 L.Ed.2d 480, 494 (2005)..... 22

In re Hope 7 Monroe St. Ltd. P’ship, 743 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 36

Sorbo v. United Parcel Serv., 432 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2005). 30
